HAL Id: hal-03974969
Submitted on 22 Jul 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

STMicroelectronics for 28nm FDSOI samples delivery.
VI. REFERENCES
[1] J. Van Dijk et al., “Cryo-CMOS for Analog / Mixed-
Signal Circuits and Systems,” 2020.
[2] B. Patra et al., “Cryo-CMOS Circuits and Systems for
Quantum Computing Applications,” IEEE J. Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 53, no. 1, pp. 309–321, 2018, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2017.2737549.
[3] M. Li et al., “Design and fabrication of cryogenic low
noise amplifier in low RF band,” 2007 Int. Conf. Microw.
Millim. Wave Technol. ICMMT ’07, pp. 8–11, 2007, doi:
10.1109/ICMMT.2007.381398.
[4] H. O. Gulec and M. B. Yelten, “A cryogenic LC VCO
utilizing cryogenic models of active devices,” Proc. - 2019
6th Int. Conf. Electr. Electron. Eng. ICEEE 2019, pp. 220–
224, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICEEE2019.2019.00049.
[5] J. G. Fossum and V. P. Trivedi, Fundamentals of ultra–
thin–body MOSFETs and finFETs, vol. 9781107030. 2011.
[6] B. C. Paz et al., “Variability Evaluation of 28nm FD-SOI
Technology at Cryogenic Temperatures down to 100mK for
Quantum Computing,” Dig. Tech. Pap. - Symp. VLSI
Technol., vol. 2020-June, pp. 7–8, 2020, doi:
10.1109/VLSITechnology18217.2020.9265034.
[7] A. Beckers et al., “Physical Model of Lowerature to
Cryogenic Threshold Voltage in MOSFETs,” IEEE J.
Electron Devices Soc., vol. 8, no. March, pp. 780–788,
2020, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.2989629.
[8] L. Nyssens et al., “28-nm FD-SOI CMOS RF Figures of
Merit down to 4.2 K,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 8,
no. December 2019, pp. 646–654, 2020, doi:
10.1109/JEDS.2020.3002201.
[9] B. Cardoso Paz et al., “Performance and Low-Frequency
Noise of 22-nm FDSOI down to 4.2 K for Cryogenic
Applications,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no.
11, pp. 4563–4567, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3021999.
[10] S. Bonen et al., “Cryogenic characterization of 22-nm
FDSOI CMOS technology for quantum computing ICs,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 1, pp. 127–130,
2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2880303.
[11] N. Planes et al., “28nm FDSOI technology platform for
high-speed low-voltage digital applications,” Dig. Tech.
Pap. - Symp. VLSI Technol., vol. 33, no. 4, pp. 133–134,
2012, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242497.
[12] Q. Berlingard et al., “RF performances at cryogenic
temperatures of inductances integrated in a FDSOI
technology,” 2021 Jt. Int. EUROSOI Work. Int. Conf. Ultim.
Integr. Silicon, EuroSOI-ULIS 2021, pp. 6–9, 2021, doi:

Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 46, no. 7, pp. 1429–1434,
1999, doi: 10.1109/16.772487.
[15] H. S. Wong et al., “Modeling of transconductance
degradation and extraction of threshold voltage in thin oxide
MOSFET’s,” Solid State Electron., vol. 30, no. 9, pp. 953–
968, 1987, doi: 10.1016/0038-1101(87)90132-8.
[16] T. Rudenko et al., “Special Features of the Back-Gate
Effects in Ultra-Thin Body SOI MOSFETs,” pp. 323–339,
2011, doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-15868-1_18.
[17] T. Poiroux et al., “Multiple gate devices: Advantages
and challenges,” Microelectron. Eng., vol. 80, no. SUPPL.,
pp. 378–385, 2005, doi: 10.1016/j.mee.2005.04.095.
[18] A. Bazigos et al., “An adjusted constant-current method
to determine saturated and linear mode threshold voltage of
MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 11,
pp. 3751–3758, 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2164080.
[19] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “Cryogenic Subthreshold Swing
Saturation in FD-SOI MOSFETs Described With Band
Broadening,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 5, pp.
784–787, 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2903111.
[20] D. M. Pozar, Microwave engineering, Fourth edi. 2011.
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
0.30
0.35